STAZENGERS LIMITED

REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

for tl: year ended

31ST DECEMBER 1980

e,
;‘,,;é‘\‘_g Wy meﬁ;}-.,
AN \‘?\x

Poxrdon Ferrow

Chartered Accounlants

Ui CCC
P
7



|
'

SLAZENGERS LIMETED

DIRECTORS' REPORT

1.

The directors‘submit the audited accounts for the year ended 31st December 1980,

DIRECTORS
The following are the directors who held office during the ygar:?

J.E. Barrett

R.E. Birch {resigned 7th May 1980)
R,E. Hadingham, 0,B.,E,, M.C. T.D. (Chairman)
R, Marsh (resigned 7th May 1980)

R.E. McCowen (appointed 8th July 1980)

I1.D., Peacock
F.F. Picken

Mr. R.E. McCowen retires and, being eligible, offers himself for re-alection,

Mr. I.D. Peacock and Mr., F.F., Picken retire by rotation and, being eligible,

offer themselves for re-election.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY .
This remains the distribution of sports goods,

FINANCIAL RESULTS

‘Profit for the year after taxation
Proposed dividend

Revenue reserve brought forward
Revenue reserve carried forward
EXPORTS

During the year exports from the United Kin
(1979 - £6,871,000).

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS

gdom amounted to £7,170,000

£'000
70

70
758

828

Except as stated below, none of the directors holding office at 31lst December
1980 had an interest during the year in the shares or debentures of Dunlop

Holdings Limited, or any of its subsidiaries.

At lst January 1980 At 31st December 1980

F.¥F. Picken
Dunlop Holdings Limited

Ordinary Shares 266

Boardeon Farwwow

Chartared Acovuntants

266



T e e .

T Tk S, L3 A w2

R ]

R

SLAZENGERS LIMITED

DIRECTDRS' REPORT

AUDLTORS

A resolution will be submitted at the fortheoming ammual generyi meeting that
Dearden Farrow, Chartered Accountants, be reappointed as auditorsg,

By,

Siger of the Board of
E QSR LIMITED

Challenge House,
Mitchem Road,

[t

Croydon, Surrey. . 3.
27th March 1981 Secretary
{I’,
Locrdon Ferraw
Chartersd Accountants .

e e



SFRY k- ez s e r

L e Ty

ez -

e omme e

REPORT OF THE AUDITORS
TO THE MEMEERS OF SLAZENGERS LIMITED

We have audited the accounts set out on pages 4 to 10 in accordance with o ‘
approved Auditing Standards., ‘ ' :

The investment in the wholly owned subsidiary William Sykes Limited, is carried
in the company's books at its cost of £129,275, ‘

The subsidiary does not trade and has net assets which in our opinion have 2
realisable value of not less than their book value of £59,855 but not equal to
the sum of £129,275, _

With the foregoing reservation, in our opinion the said accounts, which have

been prepared under the historical cost convention apart from the revaluation

of the freehold property, give a true and fair view of the state of affairs

at 3lst Dacember 1980 and of thé profit and the source and, application of funds

for the year ended cu that date, and comply with the Companies Acts 1948 >

to 1980.
AT

Q 1
London | //DE/AJLDEN’FW

l6th March 1981 ‘ - Chartered Accountants

BowrdonSewrsany

Chariered Accciintame



it e R

R P Y P,

T ST TR T e Ten® - 2
.

fEaacesd

Tw L egmIEa

o e

S o

SLAZENGERS LIMITED

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCPUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 1980

TURNOVER

GPERATING PROFIT

Add:
Dividend receivable from subsidiary company

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATICN AND
EXTRAORDIMARY T'Lid

‘Taxativn

PROFIT 3EFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEM
Extraordinary item

FPROFIT AFTER EXTKAORDTNARY ITEM
Propased dividend

PROFIT/(10SS) RETAINED

Revenue reserve brvought forward

‘REVENUE RESERVE CARRIED FORWARD

deoordomn Perrawy

Chntiered Aécountanta

Notes

2

1980
£'000
19,960

305

G

1979
£7000
%8,589

TR

Shk

Abe mae e s .



T TENE T, e e e s pg o

-

e -

TmeTmE T mes . - w3

It E

e

SLAZENGERS LIMLTED

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 1980

FIXED ASSETS
GOODWILL
INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES

CURRENT ASSEIS

Inventories

Debtors

Amounts owing by holding company
and fellow subsidiaries

Cash in hand

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditors and provisions

Bank overdrafts

Amounts owing to holding company
and fellow subsidiaries °

Taxation (group relief payable)

Proposed dividend .

NET CURRENT ASSETS

NET ASSETS

Financed by:
SEARE CAPITAL

RESERVES

{apital reserve
Revenue reserve

‘iwf/# 1.D. PEACOCK

q‘g ¢ J.E. BARRETT
M s

BeerdonbPormroe
Chartored Accuuntans

Hotes ;ggg
£'000 £'000
7 315
10
8 673
338
4,003
246
301
4,948
1,392
200
1,218
1,361
4,171
: 777
1,775
9 904
43
828
871
1,775
)
Y} DIRECTORS
)

1979
£'000_  £'000
215
10
978
351
4,193
302
33
4,879
732
56
2,204
1,162
323
4,477
402
1,705
904
43
758
801
1,705




e
S e S I, £ S T TR

dm m e e a wwem

o W PR RN m e

N

= E S TR O

SIAZENGERS LIMITED

STATEMENT OF SOURCE AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 1980

OPERATING PROFIT
Trems not iuvolving the use of funds:

Reduction in valuatien of inwvestments

Depreciation
Revaluation of overseas fixed uassets

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS

Dividends from subsidiary
Disposal and transfer of fixed assets

FUNDS GENERATED

APPLICATION OF FUNDS

Dividends paid

Purchase and transfer of fixed assets
Taxation paid

i

{DECREASE) IN WORKING CAPITAL

(Decrease)/increase in stock

{Decrease)/increase in debtors

Net increase/(decrease) in subgidiary,
fellow subsidiary and holding company
indebtedness

(Increase)/decrease in creditors

MOVEMENT IN LIQUID FUNDS

Increase in cash
(Increase)/decrease in overdrafts

Poordon Farrow

Charisred Accountants

1980
£000 £'000

54
3

12

323
71
36

(13)
(130)

625
(660)

268
(144)

305
(150)
&7
2
59
364
47
13
12
376
232
55
220
430
(54)
133
921
(1,387)
208
(178)
28
93
124
(54)

1879

£'000 £'H00

5&4

(101)
443

60
503

507

(4)

(nr3)

121
(4)



T e T T T A R T KR T S B e T e - iy

IR T e v o e

e T

e g e

1.

SIAZENGERS LiMITED

NOTES TO THE ACCODNTS

ACCOMITING FOLICIES

The following are the more important accounting policies adopted by the
company.

(a}  Accounting convention

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention

apart from the revaluation of the freehold property.

(b) Fixed assets

Fixed asscits are stated at cost or valuation, Depreciation is
provided at such rates as will write off the cost less the residual

value of the various assets over the period of their estimated useful

lives, namely:

Freehold properties 27 years
Vehicles 4 years
Plant 5 - 10 years

(e) Inventories

Inventories, repregsenting finished goods, have been valued at the
lower of cost and net realisable value.

(d)  Exchange rates

Agsets and liabilities in foreign currencies are expressed in
sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the year end.

TURNOVER

Turnover represents sales less deductions for trade &nd cash discounts,

OPERATING PROFLIT

This is stated after charging: 1980 1979
£'000 £'000
Depreciation 54 47
Auditors' remuneration ‘ 20 21
Directors' remuneration: )
Management emoluments including
pension contributions 47 31
Fees - 1
Interest payable 21 10

Doardonfarrew
Chkrtared Arecuntonts

PR,

e s e



e -

SR ST S 2 T T e s _

T e

SLAZENGERS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
4, DIBECTORS' REMUNERATION excluding pension contributions
1980 1579
£'000 £'000
Chairman 3 3
Highest paid director 16 14
The mumber of other directors whose emoluments
fell within the range: .
Nil to £ 5,000 3 3
£ 5,001 to £10,000 1 1
£16,001 to £15,000 1 -
5. TAXATION based on the profit of the year
- 1980 1379
£'00C ) £'000
Corporation ktax at 52% 235 264
Less: Relief on foreign taxation (13) (28)
Foreign taz 13 31
Prior year adjustment - 1
235 268
Losses will be surrendered within the Group under the pravisions of the
Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1970.
6. EXTRAORDINARY ITEM
The cost of the company's investment in its wholly owned subsidiary,
Slazengers Incorporated, has been totally written off,
7. FIXED ASSETS
Plant
machinery
Freehold and
properties equipment
(valuation) (cost) Total
£'000 £'000 £'000
Cost or valuation: .
lst January 1980 236 316 552
Additions 3 66 71
Disposals - . (59) (59)
Transfers from/(to) group companies - (41) . (41)
Exchange adjustments - (16} (16)
241 266 507
Accumulated depreciation: .
lst January 1980 47 190 © 237
Depreciation charge 9 45 54
Disposals - (51) (51)
Transfers from/{to) group companies - (372 . (37)
Exchange adjustments - (11) (11)
i Ry 6
Dossdonbarre 2 om owm

- g



SLAZENGERS LIMyTED EN

NOTES /10 THE ACCOUNTS

7.  FIXED ASSETS (Continued)

Plant
machinery
Freehold and

properties equipment
{valuation) (cost)_w Total
£'000 £Y000 £7000

Net book value:

31st December 1980 185 130 315
3lst Becember 1979 189 126 315

Trv— ‘_‘——'— v

The freehold properties were professionally valued in 1974 at £225,000,
Other fixed assets are stated at cost.

8.  INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES

1980 1979
. £'000 £'000
Shares at cost - 563 563
Less: Amount written off Slazengers Incorporated 250 250
313 313
Current accounts including dividends since declared 421 726
Amounts owing to subsidiaries (61) - (61)
- - |
673 978 ;
 — = f

At the 31st December 1980 Slazengers held shares in the‘following subsidiary

companies: !

Proportion i

Country of of nominal !

incorporation Description value of I

other than of shares issued ;

Great Britain held shares ;

»

Litesome Sportswear Limited Ordinary 100% ;

Gradidges Limired Crdinary 100% §
William Sykes Limited Ordinary 100%
Ayres Sports Goods Limited Ordinary 100%
Slazengers Incorporated U.S.4, Common Stock 100%

As this company is 3 wholly owned subsidiary of a company incorporated in
Great Britain, no Group accounts are submitted,

In the opinion of the directors, the value of the company's investments
in its subsidiaries is not less than the amount at which they are included
in the Balance Sheet.

9. SHARE CAPITAL '
o 198 1979

Authorised: . ’

3,800,000 ordinary shares of 25p each £950,000 £950,000 ;

Issued and fully paid: - ;

3,616,000 ordinary shares of 25p each £904,000 £904,000 ’
Dozrdon Farraws

Chartered Arcounlants

e =



10.

i1,

12,

SLAZENGERS LIMITED 10,

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

DEFERRED TAXATION

No provision for deferred taxation is included in the balance sheet as it
is considered that no part of the potential liabilities will become
payable in the foresseable future, The potential liabilities are set
out below, The rate of tax assumed is 52% or 30% in the case of the
chargeable gains whieh would arise 1f revalued properties were to be sold
at balance sheet values.

1980 1979

£'000 £'000

Accelerated capital allowances 15 17
Property revaluation 8 8
Other timing differences (11) (20)

12 3

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES - .

There are cdnéingeqt Liabilities in respect of discounted bills receivable
of £33,000 and bank guarantees of £53,000.

HOLDING COMPANY

The company's ultimate holding company is Dunlop Holdings Limited which is
incorporated in Great Britainm. ) "

‘\‘\

"



