116000

REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

for the year ended

31ST DECEMBER 1980



40

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The directors submit the audited accounts for the year ended 31st December 1980.

DIRECTORS

The following are the directors who held office during the year:

J.E. Barrett
R.E. Birch (resigned 7th May 1980)
R.E. Hadingham, O.B.E., M.C. T.D. (Chairman)
R. Marsh (resigned 7th May 1980)
R.E. McCowen (appointed 8th July 1980)

I.D. Peacock

F.F. Picken

Mr. R.E. McCowen retires and, being eligible, offers himself for re-election.

Mr. I.D. Peacock and Mr. F.F. Picken retire by rotation and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

This remains the distribution of sports goods.

FINANCIAL RESULTS

•	£'000
Profit for the year after taxation	70
Proposed dividend	-
	
	70
Revenue reserve brought forward	758
Revenue reserve carried forward	828

EXPORTS

During the year exports from the United Kingdom amounted to £7,170,000 (1979 - £6,871,000).

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS

Except as stated below, none of the directors holding office at 31st December 1980 had an interest during the year in the shares or debentures of Dunlop Holdings Limited, or any of its subsidiaries.

At 1st January 1980 At 31st December 1980

F.F. Picken
Dunlop Holdings Limited
Ordinary Shares

266

266

DIRECTORS" REPORT

AUDITORS

A resolution will be submitted at the forthcoming annual general meeting that Dearden Farrow, Chartered Accountants, be reappointed as auditors.

Challenge House, Mitchem Road, Croydon, Surrey.

27th March 1981

By Order of the Board of SIAZENÇERS LIMITED

ERECTAN . B

Secretary

REPORT OF THE AUDITORS TO THE MEMBERS OF SLAZENGERS LIMITED

We have audited the accounts set out on pages 4 to 10 in accordance with approved Auditing Standards.

The investment in the wholly owned subsidiary William Sykes Limited, is carried in the company's books at its cost of £129,275.

The subsidiary does not trade and has net assets which in our opinion have a realisable value of not less than their book value of £59,855 but not equal to the sum of £129,275.

With the foregoing reservation, in our opinion the said accounts, which have been prepared under the historical cost convention apart from the revaluation of the freehold property, give a true and fair view of the state of affairs at 31st December 1980 and of the profit and the source and application of funds for the year ended on that date, and comply with the Companies Acts 1948

London

16th March 1981

DEARDEN-FARROW

Chartered Accountants

Dogradon Francisco

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 1980

	Notes	<u>1980</u>	1979
TURNOVER	2	£'000 19,960	£'000 18,589
OPERATING PROFIT	3	305	544
Add:			
Dividend receivable from subsidiary comp	eany		47
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION AND EXTRAORDINARY ITEM		305	591
Taxation	5	235	268
PROFIT SEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEM		70	323
Extraordinary item	6	_ ′	્ (15৩)
PROFIT AFTER EXTRAORDINARY ITEM	4	70	173
Proposed dividend	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	323
PROFIT/(LOSS) RETAINED		70	(150)
Revenue reserve brought forward		758	90,8
REVENUE RESERVE CARRIED FORWARD	9%, . X	828	758

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 1980

A) the same to the same the sa	Notes		<u>\$0</u>	<u>19</u>	T. Y.
HILIPA ACCIDIC	•••	£1000	£,000	£'000	£1000
FIXED ASSETS	7		315		315
GOODWILL			10		10
INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES	8		673		978
CURRENT ASSETS					
Inventories		338		351	
Debtors Amounts owing by holding company		4,063		4,193	
and fellow subsidiaries Cash in hand		246 301		302 33	
		4,948		4,879	•
CURRENT TTANTATE					
CURRENT LIABILITIES		1 200		700	
Creditors and provisions Bank overdrafts		1,392 200		732 56	
Amounts owing to holding company and fellow subsidiaries		1,218		2,204	
Taxation (group relief payable) Proposed dividend		1,361		1,162 323	
rroposed dryidend					17
		4,171		4,477	
NET CURRENT ASSETS		•	777		402
NET ASSETS			1,775		1,705
					`
Financed by:					
SHARE CAPITAL	9		904		904
RESERVES	•		, h.)	
Capital reserve		43 828		43	
Revenue reserve				758	
	•		871		801
			1,775		1,705
T D BEACOCK	`				

Moura

I.D. PEACOCK

J.E. BARRETT

) DIRECTORS

STATEMENT OF SOURCE AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 1980

•	<u>19</u>	80	13	<u>79</u>
	£*000	£1000	£,000	00C*3
OPERATING PROFIT		305		544
Items not involving the use of funds:				
Reduction in valuation of investments Depreciation	- 54		(150) 47	
Revaluation of overseas fixed assets	5		2,	
•		59 `		(101)
		364		443
OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS				
Dividends from subsidiary	-		47	
Disposal and transfer of fixed assets	12		13	
		12		60
FUNDS GENERATED		376		503
APPLICATION OF FUNDS				
Dividends paid Purchase and transfer of fixed assets Taxation paid	323 71 36		232 55 220	
\hat{k} .		430		507
		(54)		(4)
A.				
(DECREASE) IN WORKING CAPITAL	(123		122	
(Decrease)/increase in stock (Decrease)/increase in debtors	(13) (130)	,	133 921	
Net increase/(decrease) in subsidiary, fellow subsidiary and holding company				
indebtedness	625 (660)		(1,387) 208	
(Increase)/decrease in creditors		4		
		(178)		(5.2)
MOVEMENT IN LIQUID FUNDS				
Increase in cash (Increase)/decrease in overdrafts	268 (144)		28 93	
	*********	124		121
•	' 、/	(54)		(4)

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

1. ACCOUN'TING FOLICIES

The following are the more important accounting policies adopted by the company.

(a) Accounting convention

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention apart from the revaluation of the freehold property.

(b) Fixed assets

Fixed assets are stated at cost or valuation. Depreciation is provided at such rates as will write off the cost less the residual value of the various assets over the period of their estimated useful lives, namely:

	properties	27	years
Vehicles		4	years
Plant		5	- 10 years

(c) Inventories

Inventories, representing finished goods, have been valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

(d) Exchange rates

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are expressed in sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the year end.

2. TURNOVER

Turnover represents sales less deductions for trade and cash discounts.

OPERATING PROFIT

This is stated after charging:	<u>1980</u> £'000	1979
	£'000	£'000
Depreciation	54	47
Auditors' remuneration	20	21
Directors' remuneration:		
Management emoluments including	•	
pension contributions	47	31
Fees	•	1
Interest payable	21	10

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

4.	DIRECTORS'	REMUNERATION	excluding	pension	contributions
----	------------	--------------	-----------	---------	---------------

7 4	productions Remoneration excluding pension contribution	ıs	
		1980 £'000	<u>1979</u> £¹000
	Chairman Highest paid director	3 16	3 14
	The number of other directors whose emoluments fell within the range:		
	Nil to £ 5,000 £ 5,001 to £10,000 £10,001 to £15,000	3 1 1	3
5.	TAXATION based on the profit of the year		
	•	1980 £'000	1979 £'000
	Corporation tax at 52% Less: Relief on foreign taxation Foreign tax Prior year adjustment	235 (13) 13	264 (28) 31 1
		235	268

Losses will be surrendered within the Group under the provisions of the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1970.

6. EXTRAORDINARY ITEM

The cost of the company's investment in its wholly owned subsidiary, Slazengers Incorporated, has been totally written off.

7. FIXED ASSETS

		Plant	
		machinery	
	Freehold	and	
	properties	equipment	
	(valuation)		Total
	£1000	£'000	
Cook on an Inabian	1.000	£ 000	£1000
Cost or valuation:			
lst January 1980	236	316	552
Additions	5	66	71
Disposals	•	、(59)	(59)
Transfers from/(to) group companies	•	(41)	. (41)
Exchange adjustments	~	(16)	(16)

	241	266	507
Accumulated depreciation:			
1st January 1980	47	190	237
Depreciation charge	9	45	54
Disposals			
Transfers from/(to) group companies	-	(51)	(51)
	•	(37)	(37)
Exchange adjustments	-	(11)	(11)
D 4 6			
Deerdon Farrow Chartered Accountants	_56	136	192
VIBRANIE PODVINIENE	~~~		4. J. 4.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

7. FIXED ASSETS (Continued)

	Freehold properties (valuation)	Plant machinery and equipment (cost)	Total
Net book value:	£1000	£*000	£1000
31st December 1980	185	130	315
31st December 1979	100	-	==
	189	126	315
P71 - C + + + +	**************************************	denne generale genera	

The freehold properties were professionally valued in 1974 at £225,000. Other fixed assets are stated at cost.

8. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES

Shares at cost Less: Amount written off Slazengers Incorporated	1980 £ 000 563 250	1979 £'000 563 250
Current accounts including dividends since declared Amounts owing to subsidiaries	313 421 (61)	313 726 (61)
Ab Alexander	673	978

At the 31st December 1980 Slazengers held shares in the following subsidiary companies:

	Country of incorporation other than Great Britain	Description of shares held	Proportion of nominal value of issued shares
Litesome Sportswear Limited	U.S.A.	Ordinary	100%
Gradidges Limited		Ordinary	100%
William Sykes Limited		Ordinary	100%
Ayres Sports Goods Limited		Ordinary	100%
Slazengers Incorporated		Common Stock	100%

As this company is a wholly owned subsidiary of a company incorporated in Great Britain, no Group accounts are submitted.

In the opinion of the directors, the value of the company's investments in its subsidiaries is not less than the amount at which they are included in the Balance Sheet.

9. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised:	1980	1979
3,800,000 ordinary shares of 25p each Issued and fully paid:	£950,000	£950,000
3,616,000 ordinary shares of 25p each	£904,000	£904,000

Dozrdon Farrows Chartered Accountants

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

10. DEFERRED TAXATION

No provision for deferred taxation is included in the balance sheet as it is considered that no part of the potential liabilities will become payable in the foreseeable future. The potential liabilities are set out below. The rate of tax assumed is 52% or 30% in the case of the chargeable gains which would arise if revalued properties were to be sold at balance sheet values.

Accelerated capital allowances Property revaluation	1980	1979
	£'000	£'000
	15	17
Other timing differences	8	8
1 2 2 CTIME OFFICE CHICAS	(11)	(20)
		
	. 12	5
		-

11. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

There are contingent liabilities in respect of discounted bills receivable of £33,000 and bank guarantees of £53,000.

12. HOLDING COMPANY

The company's ultimate holding company is Dunlop Holdings Limited which is incorporated in Great Britain.